the exchange rates of foreign currency-denominated borrowings on profit or loss, and the differences in valuation
are recognized as finance income or expenses.

- 198 -

(Millions of yen)

FY2021
(Year ended

March 31, 2022)

FY2022
(Year ended

March 31, 2023)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the
parent company 61,030 39,082

Net income used in the calculation of diluted
earnings per share 61,030 39,082

Average number of shares – basic 259,827,718 255,993,147
Increase of shares – basic

Stock acquisition rights (shares) 786,922 751,234

Average number of shares – diluted 260,614,640 256,744,381

(Yen) (Yen)
Basic earnings per share 234.89 152.67
Diluted earnings per share 234.18 152.22

36.   Earnings per Share

(Note)
In calculating basic and diluted earnings per share for the current consolidated fiscal year, the Company shares held
by the Board Incentive Plan trust are included in the treasury stock deducted in calculating the average number of
shares.

- 199 -

(Millions of yen)
The amount

arising during
the year

Reclassification
adjustments

Before income
tax effect

Income tax
effect

After income
tax effect

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Gains/(Losses) on investments
in equity instruments
designated as FVTOCI

(4,637) － (4,637) 1,402 (3,234)

Remeasurements of the net
defined benefit liability (asset) 5,067 － 5,067 (1,235) 3,831
Share of other comprehensive
income of investments
accounted for using the equity
method

(0) － (0) － (0)

  Subtotal 430 － 430 167 597

Items that may be reclassified to
profit or loss

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations 34,752 － 34,752 870 35,622

  Subtotal 34,752 － 34,752 870 35,622
  Total 35,182 － 35,182 1,037 36,219

37.   Other Comprehensive Income

The amount arising during the year, reclassification adjustments to profit or loss and the income tax effect for each
item in other comprehensive income, including non-controlling interests, are as follows:

FY2021 (Year ended March 31, 2022)

- 200 -

(Millions of yen)
The amount

arising during
the year

Reclassification
adjustments

Before income
tax effect

Income tax
effect

After income
tax effect

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Gains/(Losses) on investments
in equity instruments
designated as FVTOCI

(1,396) － (1,396) 446 (950)